

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,

Appellee,

vs.

HAMZA SHALASH,

Appellant.

Case No. 2015-1782

**On Appeal from the Warren
County Court of Appeals,
Twelfth Appellate District**

**Court of Appeals No.
CA2014-12-146**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE, STATE OF OHIO

DAVID P. FORNSHELL, #0071582
Warren County Prosecuting Attorney
KATHRYN M. HORVATH, #0088105
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Warren County Prosecutor's Office
520 Justice Drive
Lebanon, Ohio 45036
Ph: (513) 695-1325
F: (513) 695-2962
kathryn.horvath@warrencountyprosecutor.com

Counsel for Appellee

MICHAEL DEWINE, #0009181
Ohio Attorney General
ERIC E. MURPHY, #0083284
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Ph: (614) 466-8980
F: (614) 466-5087
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TERRENCE K. SCOTT, #0082019
Assistant State Public Defender
Office of the Ohio Public Defender
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Ph: (614) 466-5394
F: (614) 752-5167
terrence.scott@odp.ohio.gov

Counsel for Appellant

RON O'BRIEN, #0017245
Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney
STEVEN L. TAYLOR, #0043876
Chief Counsel, Appellate Division
373 South High Street, 13th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Ph: (614) 525-3555
F: (614) 525-6103
staylor@franklincountyohio.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 5

Certified-Conflict Question: Whether ‘controlled substance analogs’ were criminalized as of October 17, 2011, the effective date of House Bill 64.

Proposition of Law: Controlled substance analogs were criminalized when they were defined and incorporated into controlled substance law with the enactment of House Bill 64 and codification of Ohio Revised Code §§ 3719.01(HH) and 3719.013 on October 17, 2011.

A. The Ohio General Assembly clearly intended House Bill 64 to define ‘controlled substance analog’ for purposes of Chapter 29 of the Ohio Revised Code 5

B. Because the 2011 statutes were unambiguous, no statutory interpretation is necessary 8

C. Even if there was an ambiguity, applicable rules of statutory interpretation clarify the legislative intent to criminalize controlled substance analogs 10

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Degollado v. Gallegos</i> , 917 P.2d 823 (Kan. 1996).....	10
<i>Estate of Heintzelman v. Air Experts, Inc.</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 138, 2010-Ohio-3264, 931 N.E.2d 548	8
<i>In re I.A.</i> , 140 Ohio St.3d 203, 2014-Ohio-3155, 16 N.E.3d 653.....	8
<i>Mid-Century Ins. Co. v. Kidd</i> , 997 S.W.2d 265 (Tex. 1999).....	10
<i>Murphy v. Murphy</i> , 471 A.2d 619 (R.I. 1984).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Herman v. Klopfleisch</i> , 72 Ohio St.3d 581, 651 N.E.2d 995.....	10, 11
<i>State ex rel. Stewart v. Russo</i> , 2016-Ohio-421, 2016 LEXIS 260	10
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 472, 2009-Ohio-3478, 912 N.E.2d 582.....	9
<i>State v. Kormos</i> , 12th Dist. Clermont No. CA2011-08-059, 2012-Ohio-3128	8
<i>State v. Kreischer</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 391, 2006-Ohio-2706, 848 N.E.2d 496.....	8
<i>State v. Moaning</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 126, 1996-Ohio-413, 666 N.E.2d 1115 (1996)	10
<i>State v. Shalash</i> , 12th Dist. Warren No. CA2013-06-052, 2014-Ohio-2584.....	3
<i>State v. Shalash</i> , 12th Dist. Warren No. CA2014-12-146, 2015-Ohio-3836.....	4, 6, 11
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin Nos. 14AP-154, 14AP-155, 2014-Ohio-5303	4, 5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Summerville v. City of Forest Park</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 221, 2010-Ohio-6280, 943 N.E.2d 522.....	9
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	6
<i>Wachendorf v. Shaver</i> , 149 Ohio St. 231, 78 N.E.2d 370 (1948).....	6

STATUTES & LEGISLATION

Ohio Revised Code § 2925.03	6
Ohio Revised Code § 2925.11	6

Ohio Revised Code § 3719.01(HH).....5, 6, 10
Ohio Revised Code § 3719.0135, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11
House Bill 64 (129th G.A. 2011).....1, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11

SECONDARY SOURCES

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1976).....6
